VV| red - Power RO | | e I S h ad e | I CAUTION: RISK OF FALLING OBJECTS. Read and follow all instructions for mounting the shade system. Failure to follow these instructions could result in minor to moderate injury.

Shade Mounting Guide —Please Read Before Installing

A. SHADES WITHOUT FASCIA NOTE: If you are installing a shade with a Fascia, skip this section and begin with section B below.

NOTE: Shades wider than 48 in (1219 mm) must be installed by 2 people.
repare to Insta ount the Shade
1.1 Included in the box: Mounting Brackets 2.1 Install the Mounting Brackets Inside Mountmg Outside Mountmg 2.2 Attach the Shade Inside Mount
y f‘éh‘;ie:i;’:’;th a. Hold the shade assembly up to the - %5 in (127 mm) SHADE WIDTH Sin(127 mm)ﬂ < — %5 in (127 mm) SHADE WIDTH 5in (127 ”‘m)ﬁ <— | a.Hook the lip of the shade
. ) mounting surface. Approximate its final ‘ _ _ ! ‘ ! bar on the brackets
=T ; pOSitiOﬂ and use a pencil to mark screw —> 7in (178 mm) 7in (178 mm) [ —> 7in (178 mm) 71in (178 mm) I b. S 'ng the other side of
= . Swi r si
. locations on the mouht|ng surface. E:\‘l \ il ] the bar into the brackets
Mo(ggrtr:r;g tScn;:;ws Install a bracket 5-7 in (127-178 mm) I - 3| il ~ until it locks into each
Roller Shade Assembly bracl?e%/s) from each end of the shade. / / Bg:rft / Bralcket bracket with an audible
b. Locate the brackets so that the Zone CLICK!
mounting screws drive into studs or
5 solid trim. For other surfaces, use One or more additional One or more additional
1.2 Additional items you’ll need: ! . X brackets may be provided brackets may be provided
} ) appropriate expansion anChQrS’ toggle depending on shade width. depending on shade width. Outside
o Pencil e Power Drill bolts, or other fasteners (not included). Locate them between the outer Locate them between the outer
e Tape Measure e 1/4in (6 mm) Hex ¢. Verify that the mounted brackets are brackets with equal spacing. brackets with equal spacing. Mount
o Level Driver Bit (6 in extension positioned to hold the shade system
recommended) level, centered on, and parallel to, the Mount brackets with release Mount brackets with release
window opening. tab pointing toward the room tab pointing downward

B. SHADES WITH FASCIA NOTE: If you are installing a shade that does not have a Fascia, follow the mounting instructions in section A above, then skip this section and go directly to section C on page 2.

[I Prepare to Install E Prepare the Mounting Rail
k1| Included in the Box: | NOTE: Shades wider than 48 in (1219 mm) must be installed by 2 people. 2.2 Plan mounting screw locations
= I I I 94 Hold the Mounting Rail up to the mounting surface, approximating its a. Plan mounting screw locations so that the screws will drive into studs or solid trim if d. Use a pencil to mark mounting screw locations.
" final mounting position ’ possible. Ensure fasteners are appropriate for the mounting surface. NOTE: The Mounting Rail features grooves that indicate recommended screw
— M ting S ) ) ) placement, and help stabilize the point of your drill bit.
i — ounting screws a. Verify minimum clearance at both ends b. Plan to install a mounting screw 3%2-5 in (89-127 mm) from each end of the
Mounting Rail with Bracket Locks qtséh\;%rleessizvxgth of the Mounting Rail. A Mounting Rail (shaded areas below). \ G
— roove
IMPORTANT: Sufficient clearance "_1 3.5in (89 mm) l—MOUNﬂNG SCREW ZONES 3.5in (89 mm) Groove
. ) PR } s
is required for successful B . ) )
installation. Refer to the picture For inside mounting, For outside
and table at right. If the minimum P screws are driven mounting, screws
Spacers clearance is not met at both ends, Mounting A . . through the top ~—Groove are driven through
included only when DO NOT install the shade. Check Rail f——————=51in (127 mm) 5in (127 mm) ———— (horizontal) section the back (vertical)
Roller Shade Assembl outside mount above the order details or original quote, of the Mounting Rail. section of the
y trim is specified re-measure the window, and call c. For shades wider than 48 in (1219 mm), plan to install two additional screws, Mounting Rail.
. . ; i equally spaced across the Mounting Rail. . i
FasciaOptions - - - — — - - — — — . - — — — _ — _ — —_ _ :L;Lrggllﬂ?g:mcal Support to initiate ~ Profile View
0 ket lock: jtted for clari
Minimum Clearance “A” (bracket locks are omitted for clarity)
b. Verify that the Mounting Rail is Ievgl, Shade with Fascia: % in (6 mm) 2.3 Pre-drill the Mounting Rail
centered on, and parallel to the window. ) ) ) ) . . -
a. Pre-drill the Mounting Rail at the pencil marks, using a 3/16 in (4.8 mm) drill bit.
EQUALLY SPACED

Fabric-Wrapped Fascia E Install the Mounting Rail

factory-installed on the shade

3.1 According to the mounting option chosen on the original order, fasten the Mounting Rail to the mounting surface using the mounting screws provided or other appropriate fasteners.

_—_ - - OR ________________________
I

MOUNTING MOUNTING MOUNTING - . )

OPTION: OPTION: OPTION: ! On"ltgg:'zgi?egj'rng

Inside Outside Outside Mount | ehade and the depth

Mount Mount above Trim : of your trim, you may

on Trim | be able to mount the -
1 shade directly to the (133 mm)
Triathlon Architectural Fascia / . wall above the trim min.
packaged separately in the shade box; Align the : without using the
i i top of the
do not install until instructed Mounting Spacers between : spacers.
Rail with the Mounting Rail 1 In this arrangement
i f , . the top and the mounting l ’
1.2 Additional items you’ll need: edge of surface (included 1 the top of the Wall—be
e Pencil e 3/16in (4.8 mm) Drill Bit the trim only when outside 1 Mounting Rail must a
. Equal depth, mount above trim is ' b L f . f

* Tape Measure e 1/4in (6 mm) Hex both sides specified)™ ! be a} minimum o Trim
o Level Driver Bit (6 in extension ! 5?1/4 in(1 st L”m). above
e Power Dril recommended) | the top of the trim.

é\ll,‘ UTRON %t[;%nsﬁfct;mizs Co., Inc. E 04/2018
= :I uter Roa o . . . . .
KN Coopersburg, PA 18036-1299, U.S.A. P/N 045535 Rev. C ¢ Lutron is a trademark of Lutron Electronics Co., Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries
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B. SHADES WITH FASCIA continued from page 1

El Finalize the Mounting Rail Installation

E Prepare the Bracket Locks

E Prepare the Shade

4.1 Recheck the Mounting Rail position

Refer to Minimum Clearance “A” in Step 2.1a and
confirm the mounted Mounting Rail is positioned to
allow the clearance shown at both ends. If the minimum
clearance is not met at both ends, DO NOT install

the shade. Loosen or remove the mounting screws

and reposition the Mounting Rail to comply with the

’;:‘:

clearance requirement.

4.2 Clear the Mounting
Rail of all debris

To ensure secure engage- Profile View FRONT VIEW
ment of the Support (bracket locks are Left Bracket Lock
Brackets, the Mounting omitted for clarity) S K =3 W ——

Rail must be clean and

free of burrs, shavings, and
other debris that may result
from drilling and fastening.
Run a brush or cloth from ¢¢

end to end along the areas

indicated at right to ensure
no debris is present.

The Mounting Rail has a Bracket Lock factory-installed near each end, held in
place for shipping by a removable label. The labels must be removed and the
Bracket Locks must slide freely along the top of the Mounting Rail before the
shade is attached. Follow all steps in Section 5 before proceeding to Section 6.

a. Remove the label from the left Bracket Lock

b. Position the left Bracket Lock at least 1.5 in (38 mm) (or as far as installed
mounting hardware will allow) from the left end of the Mounting Rail to provide
clearance for attachment of the shade

c. Repeat steps a. and b. on the right Bracket Lock

1.5in (38 mm)

/R

a.

~<_

6.1 Remove the Fabric Wrapped Fascia
(if applicable)
The Fabric Wrapped Fascia is attached to the shade
for shipping, and must be removed before hanging
the shade. Lay the shade on a clean, level surface.
a. Lift the Fascia from the bottom, pulling it up and
away from the shade.
b. Remove all foam inserts from the inside of the
Fascia, and set the Fascia aside.

Remove

6.2 Position the Support Brackets

a. Slide the Left Support Bracket (marked ‘L) all
the way to the left end of the shade as far as
it will go.

b. Slide the Right Support Bracket (marked ‘R’)
all the way to the right end of the shade as far
as it will go.

Left Support Right Support

Bracket Bracket
"Push
Sz
Fabric Fabric
Roll Roll

6.3 Position Center Support(s) (if applicable)
Wider shades may include up to 3 Center Supports (marked ‘C’).

Position the Center Support(s) with approximately even spacing between
the Support Brackets, across the width of the shade, adjusting their
positions, if necessary, to avoid Mounting Rail mounting screws.

Support Brackets

Center Supports
(upto 3)

Fabric
Roll

ﬂ Attach and Secure the Shade

| N CAUTION: RISK OF FALLING OBJECTS. Attach the shade to the Mounting Rail as shown and verify secure engagement. Failure to follow these instructions could result in minor to moderate injury. |

71 Rest the bottom-rear part of each Support
Bracket and Center Support, if applicable,
(shaded below), bottom-first on the lower
shelf of the mounted Mounting Rail

CLICK!

n Connect to a Power Supply (sold separately)

7.2 Push the top of the shade into the
Mounting Rail, locking the Support
Brackets into the Mounting Rail with
an audible “click” at each end, and at
each Center Support, if applicable

a. Slide the left Bracket Lock all the

Left Bracket Lock

7.3 Engage the Bracket Locks

clicks lightly, securing the left Support Bracket to the Mounting Rail.

b. Slide the right Bracket Lock all the way to the right end of the Mounting Rail until
it clicks lightly, securing the left Support Bracket to the Mounting Rail.

way to the left end of the Mounting Rail until it

Right Bracket Lock

E Setup and Programming

B Attach the Fascia

How to Remove the Shade

8.1 Fabric Wrapped Fascia

a. Insert the tongue on the inside of the Fascia into the upper slots of
the Support Brackets and any Center Supports. Push firmly until

the Fascia locks in with an audible “CLICK!”

8.2 Triathlon Architectural Fascia

a. Refer to the installation instructions packaged with the end caps.

Shades with a 14

power supply must
be connected using
cable rated CLS2X

or better.

a. With the shade’s power wire routed clear of the
shade and secured in a position where it will
not interfere with shade movement, connect the
individual power supply to the power wire.

b. Plug the individual power supply into a compatible
electrical outlet. The Shade Button LED flashes red/
green 3 times when the shade powers up.

Connect a Plug-In Power Supply

CSPS-P1-1-6

Input: 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz 400 mA
Output: 12 V= 700 mA

©

CSPS-P2-1-6
Input: 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz 0,3 A
Output: 12 V= 0,5 A

Input: 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz 0,3 A
Output: 12 V= 0,5 A

| NOTE: If you are connecting the shade to a 10-output power panel, (model CSPS-P1-10-6), refer to the instruction guide supplied with the power panel.

A separate sheet of instructions is
included with the shade. It includes
procedures for assigning a remote
control, adding the shade to a system (if
applicable), adjusting the open and close
limits, and setting a favorite position.

Worldwide Headquarters | USA

LLutron Electronics Co., Inc.

7200 Suter Road

Coopersburg, PA 18036-1299 USA
Customer Assistance:

Online: www.lutron.com/help

Email: Support@Lutron.com

Phone (including 24/7 Technical Support):
1.844.LUTRONT (588-7661)

After the shade is installed, to remove the shade from the
Mounting Rail, please follow these steps:

a. Raise the shade to its fully raised position.
b. Remove the Fascia. See step 6.1b.

c. Disconnect the power supply.
d

. Disengage the Bracket Locks. Slide each Bracket Lock
away from the end of the Mounting Rail as shown in step 5b.

e. Remove the shade: With the
shade firmly supported, (the
assistance of a second person
is recommended for shades
wider than 48 in/1219 mm),
press down on the Release
Tab at the top of each Support
Bracket (and Center Support, if
applicable), to release it from the
Mounting Rail.

f. Handle the unmounted shade with care, taking steps to
avoid damaging the fabric. DO NOT allow the fabric to unroll.

g. To re-install the shade, follow applicable steps in sections
B5 through C1.

Mounting Rail
Release Tab

For complete warranty information, refer to:
http://www.lutron.com/TechnicalDocumentLibrary/Window Systems Warranty.pdf

Europe Headquarters | United Kingdom
In EEA imported by:

Lutron EA Ltd

125 Finsbury Pavement, 4th Floor

London, E1W3JF, UK

TEL: +44.(0)20.7702.0657

FAX: +44.(0)20.7480.6899

Technical Support: +44.(0)20.7680.4481
FREEPHONE: 0800.282.107

Lutron Electronics Co., Inc
7200 Suter Road
Coopersburg, PA 18036-1299, U.S.A.

LUTRON

04/2018
P/N 045535 Rev. C

[

¢ Lutron is a trademark of Lutron Electronics Co., Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries



Store a enrou

Guide de montage du store—Veuillez lire avant I'installation

N\ /7
e u r C a b | e | Y AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE CHUTE D’OBJETS. Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions pour monter le systeme de store. Ne pas respecter ces instructions pourrait causer des blessures légeres ou modérées.

REMARQUE : Si vous installez un store avec une fagade avant, sautez cette section et commencer a la section B ci-dessous.

A. STORES SANS FACADE AVANT

n Préparation pour l’installation

E Installer le store : | REMARQUE : Les stores plus larges que 1 219 mm (48 po) doivent étre installés par 2 personnes. |

1.1 Inclus dans la boite :

Supports de
(£=+ montage
D‘;J‘ (la gté varie selon
N z la taille du store)

Vis de montage
(méme gté que les

Ensemble de store a enrouleur
supports)

1.2 Autres éléments dont vous aurez besoin :

e Crayon e Meche de 3,2 mm (1/8 po)
e Embout de tournevis hexagonal
de 6 mm (1/4 po) (extension de

6 po recommandée)

e Ruban a mesurer
e Niveau
e Perceuse

B. STORES AVEC FACADE AVANT :

21

a. Maintenez I'ensemble de store contre la
surface de montage. Déterminez de fagon
approximative sa position finale et utilisez un
crayon pour marquer I'emplacement des
vis sur la surface de montage. Installez un
support entre 127 et 178 mm (entre
5 et 7 po) de chaque extrémité de la
facade arriere.

b. Placez les supports de fagon a ce que les
vis de montage percent du colombage
ou de la boiserie solide. Pour d'autres
surfaces, utilisez des chevilles expansibles,
des boulons a allettes ou d’autres fixations
appropriées (non inclus).

c. \érifiez que les supports montés sont
positionnés pour maintenir le niveau du
systeme de store, a la fois centré et paralléle
a l'ouverture de la fenétre.

Installez les supports de montage :

Montage intérieur

—»

\
}4—7 in (178 mm)

}esm (127 mm) 5in (127 mm)~>‘
LARGEUR DU STORE

\
7 in (178 mm) —b‘

.\

=c) |
|
/ Zone de
/ support
Un ou plusieurs supports
supplémentaires peuvent
étre fournis en fonction de la
largeur du store. Localisez-les

entre les supports extérieurs
avec un espacement égal.

Montez les supports avec la patte de
dégagement pointant vers la piece

Montage extérieur

—> 5in (127 mm)
LAR
E? in (178 mm)

GEUR DU STORE
7in(1

5in (127 mm)~>‘ le— a.

2.2 Attachez le store Montage intérieur

Accrochez la patte de la
barre du store dans les
supports

1]
T

Zone de
support

/.

Un ou plusieurs supports
supplémentaires peuvent
étre fournis en fonction de la
largeur du store. Localisez-les
entre les supports extérieurs
avec un espacement égal.

Montez les supports avec
la patte de dégagement
pointant vers la piéce

78 mm)j

b. Basculez 'autre coté de
la barre dans les supports
jusqu’a ce qu’elle se
verrouille dans chaque
support avec un déclic
audible.

Montage
extérieur

REMARQUE : Si vous installez un store sans fagade avant, suivez les instructions de la section A ci-dessus, puis sautez cette section et allez directement a la section C a la page 2.

E Préparer le rail de montage

1.1

—rr—

Inclus dans la boite :

2 personnes.

REMARQUE : Les stores plus larges que 1 219 mm (48 po) doivent étre installés par

2.2 Planifiez 'emplacement des vis de montage

a. Planifiez 'emplacement des vis de montage de sorte que les vis soient fixées
dans des montants ou des boiseries solides si possible. Vérifiez que les
fixations sont appropriées a la surface de montage.

d. Utilisez un crayon pour marquer I'emplacement des vis de montage.

REMARQUE : Le rail de montage possede des rainures qui indiquent le
placement recommandé des vis et permet de stabiliser la pointe de votre foret.

2.1

n Préparation pour l’installation

Maintenez le rail de montage contre la surface de montage, a peu prés dans
sa position de montage finale

——

Vis de montage

a. Vérifiez le dégagement minimum aux

b. Planifiez d’installer une vis de montage a 89 - 127 mm (3.5 - 5 po) de chaque

Rail de montage avec verrous des supports la qté varie selon L s ;
la taille du store deux extrémités du rail de montage. A extrémité du rail de montage (zones ombrées ci-dessus). \ ®_—Rainure
IMPORTANT : un dégagement suffisant "_'| 3.5in (89 mm) — ZONES DES VIS DE — 3.5 (89 mm) Rainure
est requis pour une installation réussie. : i MONTAGE o
Reportez-vous a I'illustration et au Pour le montage Pour le montage
tableau a droite. Si le dégagement - intérieur, les vis extérieur, les vis .
Entretoises minimum n’est pas respecté aux deux Rail de —] travgrsent Ia, . «~— Rainure traYersent Ig section '
inclus seulement extrémités, NE PAS installer le store. montage —5in (127 mm) 5in (127 mm)— sectllon Superieure arrigre (verticale) du rail
5 lorsqu’un montage Vérifiez les détails de la commande et le (horizontale) du rail de de montage.
Ensemble de store a enrouleur extérieur au-dessus e N ontaas
des boiseries est spécifié devis d'origine, mesurez & nouveau la c. Pour les stores plus larges que 1 219 mm (48 po), planifiez d’installer deux vis ge.

Options de fagadeavant- - — — — - — — — - - — — — _ — _ _

Facade avant emballée dans du tissu
(attachée au store lors du transport)

fenétre et appelez I'assistance technique
de Lutron pour trouver une solution.

b. Vérifiez que le rail de montage est
a niveau, centré sur et paralléle a
I'ouverture de la fenétre.

E Installer le rail de montage

A<
Dégagement minimum « A »
Store avec fagade : 6 mm (% po)

supplémentaires espacées de facon égale sur le rail de montage.

ESPACEMENT EGAL

Vue de profil

(verrous des supports non représentés pour plus de clarté)

2.3 Pré-percez le rail de montage

a. Pré-percez le rail de montage au niveau des marques de crayon, a I'aide d’un
foret de 4,8 mm (3/16 po).

ou 3.1 Selon I'option de montage choisie dans la commande originale, attachez le rail de montage a la surface de montage au moyen des vis fournies ou d’autres attaches appropriées.
I
OPTION DE OPTION DE OPTION DE ! * REMARQUE :
MONTAGE : MONTAGE : MONTAGE : | Selon la taille de votre
Montage Montage Montage ! store et la profondeur
intérieur extérieur extérieur au- 1 devotre bQ'SeE'te'
VOUSs pourriez étre en
sur la . de_ssu_s dela \ mesure de monter le 133 mm
boiserie boiserie ! store directement sur (595 po)
Triathlon Architectural fagade avant / \ le mur au-dessus de min.
Emballé séparément dans la boite du store Alignez 1 |a boiserie sans utiliser
Ne pas installer avant d'avoir regu I'ordre de le faire la partie : d'entretoise.
supérieure Entretoises entre le \ .
du rail de rail de montage et la , Dans ce cas, la partie
1.2 Autres éléments dont vous aurez besoin : morlltaged ?Un‘lace de mlon'fag? 1 supérieure du rail
. avec le bor incluses seulemen ' de montage doit se
e Crayon e Meche de 3,2 mm (1/8 po) supérieur de lorsqu’un montage " trouver & Sﬂ minimum Mur —e
N . Méme la boiserie extérieur au-dessus : p f
* Ruban & mesurer e Embout de tournevis hexagonal profondeur de la boiserie est | de133mm (5'/4P0)  Habillage
o Niveau de 6 mm (1/4 po) (extension de des deux spécifié)™ 1 au-dessus dela
6 po recommandée) cotes I partie supérieure de la
* Perceuse [ | boiserie.

Lutron Electronics Co., Inc
7200 Suter Road )
Coopersburg, PA 18036-1299, Etats-Unis

E:::::E LUTRON E 04/2018

N° de piece 045535 Rév. C

s Lutron est une marque déposée de Lutron Electronics Co., Inc., enregistrées aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays
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Guide de montage du store a enrouleur cablé

Page 2

B. STORES AVEC FACADE AVANT :

E] Finaliser l'installation du rail de montage :

suite de la page 1

E Préparer les verrous des supports

E Préparer le store

4.1 \érifiez la position du rail de montage de nouveau

Reportez-vous au dégagement minimum « A » de
I'étape 2.1a et confirmez que le rail de montage monté
est positionné de fagon a laisser le dégagement
représenté aux deux extrémités. Si le dégagement
minimum n’est pas respecté aux deux extrémités, NE
PAS installer le store. Dévissez et retirez les vis de
montage et repositionnez le rail de montage pour qu'il
soit conforme a I'exigence de dégagement.

4.2 Nettoyez tous les débris G 15

du rail de montage

Pour garantir un enclenchement Vue de profil
seécurisé des supports de fixation, (verrous des
le rail de montage doit étre propre supports non
et ne présenter aucune bavure, représentés
aucun copeau ni d’autres débris pour plus de
pouvant résulter du percage et de | clarté)

la fixation. Passez une brosse ou
un chiffon d’une extrémité a I'autre
et le long des zones indiquées a
droite pour vous assurer qu’aucun
débris n’est présent.

J
I

Le rail de montage possede un verrou de support installé a I'usine a proximité de
chaque extrémité, maintenu en place pour le transport a I'aide d’une étiquette
amovible. Les étiquettes doivent étre retirées et les verrous des supports doivent
gdlisser liorement le long de la partie supérieure du rail de montage avant d’attacher le
store. Suivez toutes les étapes de la section 5 avant de passer a la section 6.

a. Retirez I'étiquette du verrou de support de gauche

b. Positionnez le verrou de support de gauche a 38 mm (1,5 po) au moins (ou aussi
loin que le matériel de montage installé le permet) de I'extrémité gauche du rail de
montage pour obtenir le dégagement permettant d’attacher le store

c. Répétez les étapes a. et b. sur le verrou de support de droite

VUE FRONTALE 1.5in (38 mm)
Verrou de support de gauche “ i
: {e@ [T ¢ |

a.

\\
A

Soulever

6.1 Retirez la facade avant (le cas échéant)

La fagade avant emballée dans du tissu est attachée
au store lors du transport et doit étre démontée avant
de suspendre le store. Placez le store sur une surface
propre et horizontale.
a. Soulevez la facade avant par sa partie inférieure, en la
basculant vers le haut.
b. Retirez tous les blocs de mousse de I'intérieur de la
fagade avant et placez la facade avant de cété.

Retirez

6.2 Positionnez les supports de fixation

a. Faites coulisser le support de fixation gauche
(marqué « L ») jusqu’a I'extrémité gauche du store
aussi loin que possible.

b. Faites coulisser le support de fixation droit
(marqué « R ») jusqu’a I'extrémité droite du store
aussi loin que possible.

Support de
fixation gauche

Support de
fixation droite

b

Pousser

Rouleau
de tissu

Rouleau
de tissu

6.3 Positionnez les supports centraux (le cas échéant)

Des stores plus larges peuvent inclure jusqu'a 3 Supports Centre
(marqué « C »).

Répartissez les supports centraux de fagon a peu pres égale entre les

supports de fixation, sur toute la longueur du store, en ajustant leur position le
cas échéant pour éviter les vis de montage du rail de montage.

Supports de
fixation

Supports centraux
(usarad) x

===

Rouleau
de tissu

j

E Attacher et sécuriser le store

B Attacher la facade avant

Comment retirer le store

I AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE CHUTE D’OBJETS. Attachez le store au rail de montage comme représenté et vérifiez son bon enclenchement. Ne pas respecter ces instructions pourrait causer des

blessures légeres ou modérées.

7.1 Reposez la partie arriére inférieure de chaque
support de fixation et de support central le cas
échéant (ombrée ci-dessous) en partant du
bas sur le rebord inférieur du rail de montage
monté

—_—t

C. TOUS LES STORES

7.2 Poussez la partie supérieure du store dans le
rail de montage pour verrouiller les supports
de fixation dans le rail de montage avec un

« clic » audible a chaque extrémité, et au
niveau de chaque support central, le cas

échéant.

n Raccorder une alimentation (vendue séparément)

7.3 Enclenchez les verrous des supports

a. Faites coulisser le verrou de support de gauche jusqu’a I'extrémité gauche du
rail de montage jusqu’a entendre un léger clic, pour sécuriser le support de
fixation de gauche du store sur le rail de montage.

b. Faites coulisser le verrou de support de droite jusqu’a I'extrémité droite du rail
de montage jusqu’a entendre un léger clic, pour sécuriser le support de fixation

de gauche du store sur le rail de montage.

Verrou de support de gauche

Verrou de support de droite
N2

=

E Configuration et programmation

8.1 Facade avant emballée dans du tissu

a. Insérez la languette a l'intérieur de la fagade avant dans les fentes
supérieures des supports de fixation et des supports centraux, le
cas échéant. Poussez fermement jusqu’a ce que la fagade avant
se verrouille sur les supports de fixation et les supports centraux,

le cas échéant, avec un « clic » audible.

Facade avant emballée
dans du tissu

8.2 Triathlon Architectural fagade avant

a. Se référer au guide d'installation fourni avec les piéces latérales.

Une fois le store installé, pour retirer le store du rail de
montage, veuillez suivre ces étapes :

. Lever le store a sa position entierement levée.
. Retirez la fagcade avant. Voir I'étape 6.1b.
. Déconnectez I'alimentation.

. Dégagez les verrous des supports. Faites coulisser chaque
verrou de support dans le sens opposé de I'extrémité du rail
de montage, comme représenté a I'étape 5b.

e. Retirez le store : Le store
fermement soutenu ('aide
d’une seconde personne est
recommandée pour les stores
plus larges que 1 219 mm /
48 po), appuyez sur la patte
de dégagement vers le bas
sur la partie supérieure de
chaque support de fixation
(et du support central, le cas /
échéant) pour la libérer du rail de
montage.

f. Manipulez soigneusement le store démonté, en prenant soin
de ne pas endommager le tissu. Ne laissez pas le tissu se
dérouler.

g. Pour réinstaller le store, suivez les étapes applicables des
sections B5 a C1.

0 T O

Rail de montage

. Pattede
dégagement

Pour les informations complétes de garantie, consultez :
http://www.lutron.com/TechnicalDocumentLibrary/Window Systems Warranty.pdf

Les stores
avec alimenta-
tion doivent
étre connectés
al'aide d'un
cable classé
CLS2X ou
supérieur.

1.1 Raccordez une alimentation enfichable

a. Avec le fil d'alimentation acheminé a distance du
store et sécurisé de fagon a ce qu'il n’interfere pas
avec le mouvement du store, raccordez I'alimentation
individuelle au fil d’alimentation.

b. Branchez I'alimentation individuelle dans une prise
électrique compatible. Le bouton du store clignote en
rouge/vert 3 fois lorsque le store est alimenté.

CSPS-P1-1-6
Entrée: 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz 400 mA
Sortie: 12 V== 700 mA

©

CSPS-P2-1-6
Entrée: 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz 0,3 A
Sortie: 12V= 0,5 A

Entrée: 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz 0,3 A
Sortie: 12V= 0,5 A

| REMARQUE : Si vous raccordez le store a un panneau d’alimentation & 10 sorties (modele CSPS-P1-10-6), consultez le guide d'instructions fourni avec le panneau d’alimentation.

Une fiche d'instructions séparée est incluse avec
le store. Elle comprend des procédures pour
attribuer une télécommande, ajouter le store a
un systéme (le cas échéant), régler les limites
d’ouverture et de fermeture et configurer une
position favorite.
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Y PRECAUCION: RIESGO DE CAIDA DE OBJETOS. Lea y siga todas las instrucciones de montaje del sistema de persianas. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones podiria provocar
lesiones leves a moderadas.

Persiana enrollable energizada con cable

Guia de montaje de la persiana: Lea antes de instalar

A. PERSIANAS SIN CENEFA

n Prepare la instalacion

NOTA: Si estuviera instalando una persiana con una cenefa, omita esta seccién y comience con la seccién B siguiente.

E Monte la persiana | NOTA: Las persianas mas anchas que 1 219 mm (48 pulg) deberén ser instaladas por dos personas. |

11 Incluido en la caja: 21 Instale los soportes de montaje Montaje interior Montaje exterior 2.2 Coloque la persiana Montaje interior

Soportes de ; :
montaje a. Sostenga la persiana hasta la superficie — 5in (127 mm) ANCHURA DE 5in (127 mm) — — %5 in (127 mm) ANCHURA DE 5in (127 mm)~>‘ — a. Enganche el borde de la
| (la cantidad varia de montaje. Estime aproximadamente la T LA Persiana I ‘ LA Persiana | barra de la persiana en los
0 = [l con el tamario posicion final y utilice un lépiz para marcar N P7 in (178 mm) 7in (178 mm) 4 P N P7 in (178 mm) 7in(178 mm)—>‘ P P
de la persiana) las ubicaciones de los tomillos en la soportes
superficie de montaje. Instale un soporte a E‘a\‘l - — .\ ﬁ i b. Haga oscilar el otro lado de
Tornillos de montaje 127 a 178 mm (5-7 pulg) de cada extremo I 4 = 2 i = la barra hacia los soportes
Persiana enrollable (igual cantidad que de la persiana. / / Zona del ZonL - hasta que se trabe en cada
soportes) b. Ubigue los soportes de modo que los SE[EE soporte soparte con un [GLIC!
tornillos de montaje sean guiados hacia los . : audible
montantes o la moldura maciza. Para otras Ss %Zesdsegl %:?g;’;ﬂ%?g;:lgg Se pueden proporcionar uno
1.2 Elementos adicionales que se necesitaran: superficies, utilice anclajes de expansion, dependiengo del ancho de la dgprgﬁgi(ﬁﬁggréi? :géﬂgr:ﬂ?z
. Lapiz « Broca de 3.2 mm (1/8 pulg) pernos ac(cj)dadods u (ztro.s ellergen)tos de persiana. Ubiqueles entre los persiana. Ubiqueles entre los Montaje
, sujecion adecuados (no incluidos). soportes exteriores con un : .
p soportes exteriores con un exterior

e Cinta métrica e Punta de destornillador hexagonal c. Verifique que los soportes montados estén espaciado par.
de 6 mm (1/4 pulg) ubicados para mantener el sistema de
(se recomienda extension de 6 pulg) persianas nivelado, centrado con la abertura

de la ventana y paralelo a la misma.

espaciado par.

Monte los soportes con

la lenguieta de liberacion
apuntando hacia la habitacién

Monte los soportes con
la lengUeta de liberacién
apuntando hacia la habitacion

e Nivel
e Taladro eléctrico

B. PERSIANAS CON CENEFA NOTA: Si estuviera instalando una persiana que no tiene una cenefa, siga las instrucciones de montaje de la seccion A anterior y luego omita esta seccion y dirijase directamente a la seccion C de la pagina 2.

[I Prepare la instalacion E Prepare el riel de montaje

1.1 Incluido en la caja: NOTA: Las persianas mas anchas que 1 219 mm (48 pulg) deberan ser instaladas por

e

Tornillos de montaje

2.2 Planifique de ubicacién de los tornillos de montaje

—rr—

a. Planifique las ubicaciones de los tornillos de montaje de manera que los tornillos
penetren en montantes 0 molduras macizas, de ser posible. Asegurese de que los
elementos de fijacion sean adecuados para la superficie de montaje.

d. Use un lapiz para marcar las ubicaciones de los tornillos de montaje.

Sostenga el riel de montaje hacia arriba hasta la superficie de montaje,
aproximando su posicion de montaje final

a. Verifique el espacio minimo en ambos

NOTA: El riel de montaje presenta ranuras que indican la ubicacion
recomendada de los tornillos y ayudan a estabilizar la punta de la broca.

——

Riel de montaje con trabas de soportes La cantidad varia . . b. Planifique instalar un tornillo de montaje de 89 a 127 mm (3.5 a 5 pulg) en cada
g‘:}:gﬁg:ﬂg extremos del riel de montaje. A extremo del riel de montaje (las areas sombreadas de més abajo). \ ®_—Ranura
IMPORTANTE: Para una instalacion H Ranura

Espaciadores
sélo se incluyen
cuando se especifica
montaje exterior por
encima de la moldura

Opcionesdecenefa:— - - - - - - - - - - - - - — - — - — —

Persiana enrollable

Cenefa envuelta en tela
(fijada a la persiana para el envio)

exitosa se requiere suficiente espacio
libre. Consulte la imagen y la tabla

de la derecha. Si no se lograra la
distancia minima en ambos extremos,
NO instale la persiana. Verifique los
detalles del pedido o la cotizacion
original, vuelva a medir la ventana y
llame a la Asistencia técnica de Lutron
para iniciar una resolucion.

Riel de —|
montaje

b. Verifique que el riel de montaje esté

.

Espacio libre minimo “A”
Persiana con cenefa: 6 mm (' pulg)

A~

nivelado, centrado y paralelo a la
ventana.

E Instale el riel de montaje

A DE MONTAJE

35in (89 mm) [ ZONASDELOSTORNILLOS ~—|3.5n (89 mm)
N—

f—————5in (127 mm)

5in (127 mm) ————

montaje adicionales, equidistantes respecto del riel de montaje.

c. Para persianas mas anchas que 1 219 mm (48 pulg) prevea instalar dos tornillos de

IGUALMENTE ESPACIADOS

Para el montaje en
exteriores, los tornillos
son guiados a través
de la seccidn trasera
(vertical) del riel de
montaje.

Para el montaje en
interiores, los tornillos
son guiados a través
de la seccién superior
(horizontal) del riel de
montaje.

Vista de perfil

(Las trabas del soporte se han omitido para lograr mayor claridad)

2.3 Preperfore el riel de montaje

a. Preperfore el riel de montaje en las marcas de lapiz, utilizando una broca de
4,8 mm (3/16 pulg).

3.1 De acuerdo con la opcion de montaje elegida en el pedido original, fije el riel de montaje a la superficie de montaje utilizando los tornillos de montaje suministrados u otros elementos de fijacion adecuados.

- O ____________________________
I
OPCION DE OPCION DE OPCION DE [ ) »
MONTAJE: MONTAJE: MONTAJE: ‘ | e'}'g:n‘:ﬁgndgnc'o”
Montaje Montaje Montaje exterior | supersianay la
interior exterior por encima de la : Drolfgﬂdidad dedsy
, moldura, se podria
en IIZ moldura | montar la persiana 133 mm
. . i 5,25 pul
Cenefa Triathlon Architectural moldura / X dg?ggg?nqutgs Eor?g;ed ¢ m,'ﬁ_ 9
Envasados por separado en la caja de persiana Alinee ! Sin necesidad de utilizar
No instale hast le indi la parte ' :
© instale hasta que se le indique superior Espaciadores entre : los espaciadores.
. L, del riel de el riel de montaje ; i)
1.2 Elementos adicionales que se necesitaran: montaje con y la superficie : En esta dlspo$|0|on,
el borde de montaje (s6lo 1 laparte superior del
o Lapiz e Broca de 4,8 mm (3/16 pulg) sluperilzr de incluicfios cuando se ! riel de montaje debe Pared —* !
. - . Igual a moldura especifica un montaje estar a un minimo
o C!nta métrica ¢ Punta de destornillador hexagonal profundidad externo encima de Ia ! de 133 mm (5% puig) Moldura
e Nivel de 6 mm (1/4 pulg) (se recomienda en ambos moldura)*™ ' Sor encima de | ?J[
o Taladro eléctrico extension de 6 pulg) lados ! SS grigr d: Iaemaol%irs
o , SuP :

Lutron Electronics Co., Inc
7200 Suter Road
Coopersburg, PA 18036-1299, E.UA.

E:::::E LUTRON E 04/2018

N/P 045535 Rev. C

5¢Lutron es una marca registrada de Lutron Electronics Co., Inc., registradas en Estados Unidos y en otros paises



Guia de montaje de la persiana de enrollar energizada con cable Pagina 2

B. PERSIANAS CON CENEFA continua de Ia pagina 1

E] Finalice la instalacion del riel de montaje E Prepare las trabas del soporte E Prepare la persiana
41 Vuelva a verificar la posicion del riel de montaje El riel de montaje tiene una traba de soporte instalada en la fabrica cerca de cada 6.1 Retire la cenefa (si es aplicable) 6.2 Coloque los soportes de apoyo 6.3 Coloque los soportes centrales (si correspondiera)
Consulte el espacio libre minimo “A” en el paso 2.1ay extremo, mantenida en su lugar para el envio por una etiqueta removible. Las La cenefa envuelta en tela se fija a la persiana para el envio, a. Deslice el soporte de apoyo izquierdo (marcado Los persianas mas anchos pueden incluir hasta 3 soportes centrales
confirme que el riel de montaje tendido esté ubicado de etiquetas deben ser retiradas y las trabas de soporte deben deslizarse libremente y debe ser retirada antes de colgar la persiana. Disponga la ‘) todo su recorrido hasta el extremo izquierdo (marcados con ‘C)).
modo de permitir el espacio libre mostrado en ambos a lo largo de la parte superior del riel de montaje antes de colocar la persiana. Siga persiana sobre una superficie limpia y nivelada. de la persiana lo més que se pueda. Coloque los soportes centrales con un espaciado aproximadamente uniforme
extremos. Si no se lograra la distancia minima en ambos todos los pasos de la Seccion 5 antes de continuar a la Seccion 6. a. Eleve la cenefa desde la parte inferior, desplazandola b. Deslice el soporte de apoyo derecho (marcado entre los soportes de apoyo, a lo ancho de la persiana, ajustando sus
extremos, NO instale la persiana. Afloje o retire los tornilos | a, Retire la etiqueta de la traba del soporte izquierdo hacia arriba y alejandola de la persiana. ‘R’) todo su recorrido hasta el extremo derecho posiciones si fuera necesario para evitar los tornillos de montaje del riel de
de m,c?”tale y reub|gu§ el riel de montaje a fin de satisfacer el |, Ubique la traba del soporte izquierdo como minimo a 38 mm (1,5 pulg) (o tanto b. Retire todos los insertos de espuma del interior de la de la persiana lo mas que se pueda. montaje.
requisito de espacio fibre. como lo permita la tornilleria de montaje instalada) desde el extremo izquierdo del cenefa, y aparte la cenefa.
4.2 Quite todos los residuos (T'—‘b riel de montaje para proporcionar el espacio libre para la fijiacion de la persiana Soporte de apoyo  Soporte de apoyo So’igg?i o
del riel de montaje c. Repita los pasos a. y b. en la traba del soporte de la derecha _ izquierdo derecho oportes centrale
Para asegurar un acoplamiento Vista de perfil VISTA FRONTAL 1.5 in (38 mm) Retiar (hasta tres) X
seguro de los soportes de apoyo, (Las trabas del Traba del soporte izquierdo “—+ b. . é
el riel de montaje debe estar soporte se han 5 £ . == Emee > == < > £
L . . omitido para 7
limpio y libre de rebabas, virutas lograr mayor = —
y otros residuos que resulten P claridad) a. = =
de la perforacion vy la fijacion. T
. ~ \ Rollo
Pase un cepillo 0 un pano de | ) Rollo de tela
extremo a extremo a lo largo de y detela detela
las éreas indicadas a la derecha ¢¢ \\ <\
para asegurar que no queden / b. ‘ ‘
residuos. / N
kd coloque y fije la persiana E] Coloque la cenefa COMO RETIRAR LA Persiana
I PRECAUCION: RIESGO DE CAIDA DE OBJETOS. Fije la persiana al riel de montaje tal como se muestra y verifique que el acoplamiento sea seguro. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones 8.1 Cenefa envuelta en tela Uﬁa vez mstalade.l la persiana, para retirarta del riel de montaje
podria provocar lesiones leves a moderadas. a. Inserte la lengleta en el interior de la cenefa en las ranuras Siga estos pallsos. o
superiores de los soportes de apoyo y los soportes centrales, a. Suba la persiana hasta su posicion totalmente elevada.
71  Apoye la parte inferior trasera de cada soporte 7.2 Empuije la parte superior de la persiana hacia 7.3 Acople las trabas del soporte si correspondiera. Empuijela firmemente hasta que la cenefa b. Retire la cenefa. Consulte el paso 6.1b.
de apoyo y soporte central, si correspondiera el riel de montaje, bloqueando los soportes a. Deslice la traba del soporte izquierdo hacia el extremo izquierdo del riel de se trabe en los soportes de apoyo y los soportes centrales, si c. Desconecte la fuente de alimentacion.
(sombreadas més abajo), primero la parte de apoyo en el riel de montaje con un “clic” montaje todo su recorrido hasta que haga un leve clic, fiando el soporte de correspondiera, con un “/CLIC!” audible. d. Desacople las trabas del soporte. Deslice cada traba de
inferior sobre la parte de abajo del riel de audible en cada extremo y en cada soporte apoyo izquierdo al riel de montaje. : soporte alejandola del extremo del riel de montaje tal como se

muestra en el Paso 6.

e. Retire la persiana: Con la persiana
firmemente apoyada (para
persianas de mas 1 219 mm/

48 pulg se recomienda la ayuda
de una segunda persona)
presione hacia abajo la lengleta
de liberacion en la parte superior
de cada soporte de apoyo (y
soporte central, si correspondiera)

para liberarla del riel de montaje. /

f. Manipule la persiana sin montar
con cuidado, adoptando medidas para evitar danos a la tela.
No permita que la tela se desenrolle.

8.2 Cenefa Triathlon Architectural g. Para reinstalar la persiana, siga los pasos correspondientes de

las secciones B5 a C1.

montaje montado central, si correspondiera

=
@&“?:‘-‘J\

b. Deslice la traba del soporte derecho hacia el extremo derecho del riel de
montaje todo su recorrido hasta que haga un leve clic, fijando el soporte de
apoyo izquierdo al riel de montaje.

Riel de montaje
Lengleta de
liberacién

Traba del soporte izquierdo Traba del soporte derecho
N2

a. Consulte las instrucciones de instalacion incluidas en las piezas
laterales.

C. TODAS LAS PERSIANAS

[I Conecte a una fuente de alimentacioén (vendida por separado) E Configuracion y programacion | pa obtener informacion completa sobre la garantia, consulte:
http://www.lutron.com/TechnicalDocumentLibrary/Window Systems Warranty.pdf
Las persianas 11 Conecte una fuente de alimentacion enchufable @ Se incluye con la persiana una hoja
fuent a. Con el cable de alimentacion eléctrica de la persiana encaminado de i”St'fUCICiO”eS separada}. Inclgye Centro de operaciones mundial | E.U.A. Centro de operaciones europeo | Reino Unido
con una fuente alejado de la persiana y asegurado en una posicién donde no procedimientos para la asignacion de Lutron Electronics Co., Inc. En EEA importado por:
de aliment- interfiera con el desplazamiento de Ia persiana, conecte la fuente un control remoto y el anadido de la 7200 Suter Road Lutron EA Ltd
acion deben de alimentacion individual al cable de alimentacion. pgrs;ang alun |18|slttemz (si cogespongilera), Coopersburg, PA 18036-1299 E.U.A. 125 Finsbury Pavement, Piso 4
i ion indivi i CSPS-P1-1-6 CSPS-P2-1-6 ajustando [os limites de apertura y cierme y Asistencia al cliente: Londres, E1W3JF, Reino Unido
conectarse b. Er)chgfe la fuentg de alimentacion msjlwdual en urj tomacorriente Entrada: 100-240 Vo Entrada: 100-240 Ve Entrada: 100-040 Ve configurando una posicién favorita. : , )
. eléctrico compatible. El LED del botén de la persiana destella de : ’ : Internet: www.lutron.com/help TEL: +44.(0)20.7702.0657
utilizando un verde/rojo tres veces cuando la persiana se energiza S0/60 Hz 400 mA S0/60Hz 0.5 A S0/60 Hz 0,3 A Correo electrénico: Support@Lutron.com FAX: +44.(0)20.7480.6899
) P giza. Salida: 12 V= 700 mA | Salida: 12V= 0,5A | Salida: 12 V== 0,5 A I1eo electronico: riutron.cc 7o A4 0)2D. 1960,
cable CLS2X o Teléfono (incluido el de Asistencia técnica 24/7):  Asistencia técnica: +44.(0)20.7680.4481
superior. NOTA: Si esta conectando a la persiana a un panel de alimentacion eléctrica de 10 salidas (modelo CMSF-P1-10-6), consulte la guia de instrucciones suministrada con el 1.844.LUTRON1 (588-7661) TELEFONO GRATUITO: 0800.282.107
P . panel de alimentacion eléctrica.
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